

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD BARRY RANDOLPH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CASE

Marie-Louise Samuels Parmer
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Fla. Bar No.: 0005584
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-SOUTHERN REGION
110 SE 6th St., Suite 701
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
TEL: (954) 713-1284
FAX: (954) 713-1299

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iii

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

INDEX TO APPENDIX vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 13

 III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 16

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 22

 I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS
CONTRARY TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S PROTECTION
THAT THE STATE PROVE EACH ELEMENT OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE
BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT
REQUIRING JUDICIAL STATUTORY INTERPRETATION TO DATE
BACK TO THE STATUTE’S ORIGINAL ENACTMENT. 22

II. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>FOSTER V. STATE</i> AND <i>STATE V. POOLE</i> DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</i> , <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> AND <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i>	29
III. THIS ISSUE IS OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS OF DEATH SENTENCED INDIVIDUALS IN FLORIDA, AS WELL AS THE OPERATIONAL INTERESTS OF THE STATE.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court Under Review (Fla. February 4, 2021).....	A4
Unreported Circuit Court Order Denying Successive Motion, Amended Motion to Vacate Judgment of Conviction and Sentence, and Second Amendment to Motion to Vacate Judgment of Conviction and Sentence with Special Request for Leave to Amend (Fla. Cir. Ct. December 31, 2019).....	A9
Unreported Florida Supreme Court Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Fla. November 21, 2003).....	A21
Unreported Order of the Florida Supreme Court Denying Rehearing (Fla. June 22, 2021).....	A23
Florida Statute § 775.082 (2021).....	A26
Florida Statute § 782.04 (2021).....	A31
Florida Statute § 921.141 (2021).....	A35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	5
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 4, 5, 29, 30
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2016)	9, 11
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 833 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	10, 24
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003)	25
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	14
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	9
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	11, 24, 25, 29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	11, 24
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 218 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	32
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	5, 26, 29, 30
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	6, 22, 25, 26, 28
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (2005)	9
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Marshall v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 211 (Mem) (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	23, 32
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	10, 24

<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Padgett v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 577 So. 2d 565 (Fla.1991).....	24
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (2016).....	6
<i>Randolph v. Crosby</i> , 861 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2003) (unpublished table opinion).....	21
<i>Randolph v. Florida</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	16
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 320 So. 3d 629 (Fla. 2021).....	21
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990).....	13, 16
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996).....	17
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , No. SC20-287, 2021 WL 2550663 (Fla. 2021)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 29, 30
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	10, 23
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973)	25, 32
<i>State v. Poole</i> 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	12, 30
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8
<i>Wharton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	23
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	8
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	31
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	11, 28

Statutes

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (2021)..... 2

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983)..... 3

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2021)..... 7

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016)..... 5, 7

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 7

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2015)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2
